Summary of Key Financial Information 

31 March 2009
	
	Individual Period
	Cumulative Period

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/2009
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/2008
RM’000
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/2009
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/2008
RM’000

	1. Revenue
	186,869
	92,789
	186,869
	92,789

	 
	
	
	
	

	2. Profit Before Tax
	11,405
	5,840
	11,405
	5,840

	
	
	
	
	

	3. Profit for the period 
	10,454
	5,628
	10,454
	5,628

	
	
	
	
	

	4. Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent
	9,987
	5,618
	9,987
	5,618

	
	
	
	
	

	5. Basic earnings per share (sen)
	4.09
	2.75
	4.09
	2.75

	
	
	
	
	

	6. Proposed/Declared

    Dividend per share (sen)
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00


	
	As at End of Current Quarter
	As at Preceding Financial Year End

	
	
	

	7. Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)
	1.34
	1.32


Remarks:

The calculation of basic earnings per share for both the current quarter and year-to-date ended 31 March 2009 is based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 244,256,282 shares respectively.
Additional Information

	
	Individual Period
	Cumulative Period

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/2009
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/2008
RM’000
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/2009
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/2008
RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	1. Gross interest income
	329
	25
	329
	25

	
	
	
	
	

	2. Gross interest expense
	3,734
	3,280
	3,734
	3,280


Company No: 662315-U

Tanjung Offshore Berhad

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2009
A1
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by Tanjung Offshore Berhad and its subsidiaries (“Tanjung” or “Group” or “Company”) in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.
A2
Qualification of Financial Statement


There was no qualification made on the preceding audited financial statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2009.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors in the oil and gas industry.

A4
Extraordinary and Exceptional Items

There were no extraordinary and exceptional items of unusual nature affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows in the interim financial report for the financial period ended 31 March 2009.

A5
Change in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial year that have a material effect on the current interim financial period.

A6
Issuances of Debt & Equity Securities 

The Employee Share Options Scheme (“ESOS Scheme”) was implemented on 2 August 2005.  As at 31 March 2009, the Company has granted 20,754,890 Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) options to the eligible employees of the Group.  As at 31 March 2009, the details of the ESOS options outstanding for the period under review are as follows:-

	No Options Granted up to 31 March 2009
	Exercised
	Cancelled
	No of Options Outstanding as at 

31 March 2009
	Date of expiry

	
	
	
	
	

	20,754,890
	5,218,690
	985,600
	14,550,600
	1 August 2010

	
	
	
	
	


On 10 December 2007, the SC has approved the Issue of, Offer for Subscription or Purchase of, or Invitation to Subscribe for or Purchase of up to RM400.0 Million Nominal Value Islamic Medium Term Notes (“IMTN”) pursuant to an Islamic Medium Term Notes Programme (“IMTN Programme”).  The proceeds from the IMTN Programme shall be utilised by Tanjung, for Syariah-compliant purposes to finance the acquisition and/or construction of offshore support vessels, production platforms, lift barges and oil rigs.


The IMTN Programme has a tenure of up to fifteen (15) years from the date of the first issuance of the IMTN Programme subject to the first issuance to be effected within six (6) months from the date of the SC’s approval.   On 14 March 2008, Tanjung issued RM80.0 million form the said IMTN Programme to finance two (2) units of offshore support vessels that are currently under construction namely, MV Tanjung Gelang and MV Tanjung Gaya. 

On 10 September 2008, Tanjung issued another RM40.0 million of the IMTN Programme to part finance four (4) units of anchor handling tug & supply (AHTS) vessels that are currently under construction and are expected to be delivered by end of FYE 2009 and FYE 2010 respectively.

On 15 April 2008, Tanjung announced a Share Buy-Back exercise to purchase its own shares of up to ten percent (10%) of its issued and paid-up capital.  The Share Buy-Back exercise was approved by the shareholders of Tanjung on 23 May 2008.  
On 17 June 2008, Tanjung announced a renounceable rights issue of up to 50,547,652 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company together with up to 50,547,652 free new detachable warrants at an issue price to be determined later on the basis of one (1) Rights Share together with one (1) free Warrant for every five (5) existing shares of RM0.50 each held in the Company at an entitlement date to be determined later (“Rights Issue with Warrants”).  On 29 August 2008, Tanjung obtained its shareholders’ approval for the Rights Issue with Warrants.  On 17 October 2008, the Rights Issue with Warrants was completed with the listing of new Rights Shares and Warrants on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.   
Save as disclosed above, there were no issuance of debt and equity securities for the current financial period under review.

A7
Dividends declared or paid

The Board has declared a final dividend of 4% or RM0.02 per share of RM0.50 (less 25% taxation) for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.  The proposed final dividend has been approved by the shareholders of Tanjung at the Annual General Meeting held on 26 May 2009. The entitlement date for the said dividend will be on 26 May 2009 and payment of the said dividend will be made on 2 June 2009.
The Board has also declared and paid an interim dividend of 8% or RM0.04 per share of RM0.50 (less 25% taxation) for the financial year ending 31 December 2009. The said interim dividend of RM7,326,605.25 has been paid on 8 April 2009. 

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the Company paid a total of RM5,250,000.0 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 26% taxation).

For the financial year ended 31 December 2006, the Company paid a total of RM3,142,429.28 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 27% taxation).

For the financial year ended 31 December 2005, the Company paid a total of RM2,781,180 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 28% taxation).

A8
Segmental information

As at 31 March 2009, no segmental reporting has been prepared as Tanjung Group’s activities are principally confined to the provision of integrated oil and gas services in Malaysia.

A9
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The property, plant and equipment of the Group are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss (if any).  Save for the seven (7) units of offshore support vessels as detailed below, no revaluation of plant and equipment were undertaken during the current quarter under review.

On 17 July 2008, the Company has undertaken a revaluation of all existing seven (7) units of existing fleet of vessels by an independent valuer.  The valuation was determined by reference to Fair Market Value basis as follows:-

	
	Cost
	Market revaluation 
	Revaluation surplus

	
	(RM million)
	(RM million)
	(RM million)

	MV Tanjung Huma
	34.15
	54.45
	20.30

	MV Tanjung Manis
	22.10
	28.05
	5.95

	MV Tanjung Pinang 1
	34.40
	47.85
	13.45

	MV Tanjung Pinang 2
	34.40
	47.85
	13.45

	MV Tanjung Pinang 3
	34.40
	47.85
	13.45

	MV Tanjung Pinang 4
	34.40
	47.85
	13.45

	MV Tanjung Dawai
	45.75
	61.05
	15.30

	Total
	239.60
	334.95
	95.35

	
	
	
	


A10 
Material events subsequent to Balance Sheet date as at 31 December 2008 

There were no material events subsequent to the Balance Sheet date as at 31 December 2008 which will materially affect the earnings or income of the Group. 

A11
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group in the interim financial report, including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

A12
Contingent Liabilities

There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date and there were no additional contingent liabilities reported in the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2009.

A13
Capital Commitments

Capital commitments for five (5) units of offshore support vessels under construction as set out below (contracted but not provided for as at 31 March 2009) totalled RM169,744,000.
MV Tanjung Sari
:
Anchor Handling Tug & Supply (AHTS) vessel;

MV Tanjung Biru 1 
:
AHTS vessel;

MV Tanjung Biru 2
:
AHTS vessel;

MV Tanjung Dahan 1
:
AHTS vessel;
MV Tanjung Dahan 2
:
AHTS vessel.
A14
Acquisition of Property, plant and equipment 

There was no material acquisition or disposal of assets such as property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

B
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1
Variance of results against preceding year quarter

For the current quarter ended 31 March 2009, the Group recorded consolidated revenue of RM186.87 million.  This represents an increase of RM94.08 million or 101% as compared to RM92.79 million recorded in the corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2008.  The net profit after tax recorded for the current quarter ended 31 March 2009 of RM10.45 million is RM4.83 million or 86% higher than that recorded in the corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2008 of RM5.62 million.

The abovementioned significant increase in revenue and profitability levels are mainly due to the ongoing charter of ten (10) units of offshore support vessels as compared to seven (7) units of vessels in the preceding year quarter.  Furthermore, Tanjung managed to secure long term charters for these vessels at favourable charter rates given the tight supply of locally flagged vessels within the industry.

During the quarter under review, the Group also registered an increase in the supply of engineering equipment contracts such as waste heat recovery packages, controls and instrumentation packages, gas generators and compressor packages to various oil majors in Malaysia and the ASEAN region.

B2
Variance of results against preceding quarter

The Group’s total revenue for the current quarter of RM186.87 million represents a decrease of RM16.27 million as compared to RM203.14 million recorded in the preceding quarter ended 31 December 2008.  The Group’s consolidated net profits of RM10.45 million registered in the current quarter represents a decrease of RM2.84 million or 21% as compared to the preceding quarter of RM13.29 million.  The decrease in overall revenue and net profit in the current quarter under review is due to ongoing work performed on existing engineering equipment packages that are scheduled for completion in the second half of financial year ending 2009.  Hence, the recognition of revenue and net profits for these contracts are expected to be higher in the second half of financial year ending 2009. 
B3
Current Year Prospects

The Board of Directors of Tanjung remains upbeat on the future of oil and gas industry in Malaysia.  Notwithstanding the volatility in oil prices, we are confident that we are able to continue to enhance our services to the oil majors in their exploration, development of new oilfields, upgrade and maintenance of the existing and new offshore platforms, in particular various development programmes spearheaded by the national oil company, PETRONAS. 

Tanjung Group will continue to penetrate niche markets within its four (4) core businesses to further enhance its growth in revenue and profitability in the oil and gas industry.  We will continue to invest in sectors or assets that are fundamentally strong in generating healthy returns and taking a long term outlook of the oil and gas industry.

B4
Variance of actual and profit estimates

The Group has not provided any quarterly profit forecasts and therefore no comparison is available.
B5
Taxation

	
	Individual Period
	Cumulative Period

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/09
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/08
RM’000
	Current Year

Quarter

31/03/09
RM’000
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/03/08
RM’000

	a. Income Tax Expenses


	951
	212
	951
	212

	b. Over provision in previous year


	-
	-


	-
	-



	c. Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets)


	-
	-
	-
	-

	d. Total


	951
	212
	951
	212



Note: The Group’s tax rate is lower than that of the statutory tax rate.  This is mainly due to the utilisation of capital allowances of newly completed vessels.

B6
Acquisition and Disposal of Unquoted Investment and Properties

There was no material purchase or disposal of unquoted investment and/or properties during the current quarter under review.

B7
Quoted and Marketable Investment

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted and marketable securities during the current quarter under review.
B8
Status of Corporate Proposal 

The Employee Share Options Scheme (“ESOS Scheme”) was implemented on 2 August 2005.  As at 31 March 2009, the Company has granted 20,754,890 Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) options to the eligible employees of the Group.  As at 31 March 2009, the details of the ESOS options outstanding for the period under review are as follows:-

	No Options Granted up to 31 March 2009
	Exercised
	Cancelled
	No of Options Outstanding as at 

31 March 2009
	Date of expiry

	
	
	
	
	

	20,754,890
	5,218,690
	985,600
	14,550,600
	1 August 2010

	
	
	
	
	


On 10 December 2007, the SC has approved the Issue of, Offer for Subscription or Purchase of, or Invitation to Subscribe for or Purchase of up to RM400.0 Million Nominal Value Islamic Medium Term Notes (“IMTN”) pursuant to an Islamic Medium Term Notes Programme (“IMTN Programme”).  The proceeds from the IMTN Programme shall be utilised by Tanjung and its subsidiaries, for Syariah-compliant purposes to finance the acquisition and/or construction of offshore support vessels, production platforms, lift barges and oil rigs.


The IMTN Programme has a tenure of up to fifteen (15) years from the date of the first issuance of the IMTN Programme subject to the first issuance to be effected within six (6) months from the date of the SC’s approval.   On 14 March 2008, Tanjung issued RM80.0 million form the said IMTN Programme to finance two (2) units of offshore support vessels that are currently under construction namely, MV Tanjung Gelang and MV Tanjung Gaya. 

On 10 September 2008, Tanjung issued another RM40.0 million of the IMTN Programme to part finance four (4) units of anchor handling tug & supply (AHTS) vessels that are currently under construction and are expected to be delivered by end of FYE 2009 and FYE 2010 respectively.

On 15 April 2008, Tanjung announced a Share Buy-Back exercise to purchase its own shares of up to ten percent (10%) of its issued and paid-up capital.  The Share Buy-Back exercise was approved by the shareholders of Tanjung on 23 May 2008.  
On 17 June 2008, Tanjung announced a renounceable rights issue of up to 50,547,652 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company together with up to 50,547,652 free new detachable warrants at an issue price to be determined later on the basis of one (1) Rights Share together with one (1) free Warrant for every five (5) existing shares of RM0.50 each held in the Company at an entitlement date to be determined later (“Rights Issue with Warrants”).  On 29 August 2008, Tanjung obtained its shareholders’ approval for the Rights Issue with Warrants.  On 17 October 2008, the Rights Issue with Warrants was completed with the listing of new Rights Shares and Warrants on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.   
Save as disclosed above, there was no other corporate proposal in the current financial period under review.
B9
Bank Borrowings 

	
	(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i) Hire purchase & lease payables

ii) Overdraft   

                                       
	793
69,115


	             Sub Total
	69,908

	b) Long term borrowings

i)     Hire purchase & lease payables

ii)    Term loans

iii)   IMTN Programme

iii) Bond

              
	           2,610
136,749
120,028
125,150

	               Sub Total
	384,537

	      TOTAL BORROWINGS
	454,445


B10
Off balance sheet financial instrument


As of todate, Tanjung has not entered into any off balance sheet financial instruments.

B11
Material litigation

The Group is not engaged in any litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group, and the Directors are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened or of any fact likely to give any proceedings which might materially and/or adversely affect the position or business of the Group.

B12
Dividend

The Board has declared a final dividend of 4% or RM0.02 per share of RM0.50 (less 25% taxation) for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.  The proposed final dividend has been approved by the shareholders of Tanjung at the Annual General Meeting held on 26 May 2009. The entitlement date for the said dividend will be on 26 May 2009 and payment of the said dividend will be made on 2 June 2009.

The Board has also declared and paid an interim dividend of 8% or RM0.04 per share of RM0.50 (less 25% taxation) for the financial year ending 31 December 2009. The said interim dividend of RM7,326,605.25 has been paid on 8 April 2009. 

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the Company paid a total of RM5,250,000.0 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 26% taxation).

For the financial year ended 31 December 2006, the Company paid a total of RM3,142,429.28 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 27% taxation).

For the financial year ended 31 December 2005, the Company paid a total of RM2,781,180 as final dividend at 6% or 3 sen per share of RM0.50 (less 28% taxation).
B13
Earnings per share

	
	Quarter Ended
	Year to Date Ended

	
	31 Mar 2009
	31 Mar 2008
	31 Mar 2009
	31 Mar 2008

	Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM’000)
	9,987
	5,618
	9,987
	5,618

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic
	
	
	
	

	Total number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	244,267
	204,450
	244,267
	204,450

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	244,256
	204,120
	244,256
	204,120

	
	244,256
	204,120
	244,256
	204,120

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per ordinary share (cent)
	4.09
	2.75
	4.09
	2.75

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted #
	
	
	
	

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	-
	204,120
	-
	204,120

	
	
	
	
	

	ESOS:
	
	
	
	

	No of unissued shares (‘000)
	-
	14,470
	-
	14,470

	
	
	
	
	

	No of unexercised warrants (‘000)
	-
	33,916
	-
	33,916

	
	-
	33,916
	-
	33,916

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted weighted average number of ordinary share (‘000)
	-
	211,565
	-
	211,565

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cent)
	-
	2.66
	-
	2.66

	
	
	
	
	


# The diluted earnings per ordinary share for the quarter ended 31 March 2009 are not presented, as the computation would result  in anti-dilutive earnings per ordinary share. 
